
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 16th December, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 25 and 29 November 
2019 
 
To follow 
 

7. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS HR 
POLICY  (PAGES 1 - 16) 
 
This report seeks the approval of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee to 

implement a human resources policy which aims to better support the 

workforce around domestic violence and violence against women and girls 

(VAWG). 

 
8. IMPLEMENTING TRANS EQUALITY POLICY  (PAGES 17 - 40) 

 
As part of the council’s ongoing commitment to equality and diversity, it is 
recommended that we adopt a Trans Equality policy. Members are asked to 
consider the Trans Equality Policy (attached as Appendix 1) and Practice 
Notes (attached as Appendix 2). 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  



 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
6 February 2020 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 12 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019. 
 
To follow 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 06 December 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee 
 
Title: Domestic Violence & Violence Against Women and Girls HR 

Policy. 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Dr. Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health 
 
Lead Officer: Manju Lukhman, Strategic Lead for Violence Against Women and 

Girls (ext. 1501) Manju.Lukhman@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks the approval of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee to 

implement a human resources policy which aims to better support the workforce 

around domestic violence and violence against women and girls (VAWG). 

 

1.2 Subject to approval being granted, a suite of training will be developed for 

managers to support them to better manage the health and wellbeing of their 

employees.   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not Applicable 

 

3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Staffing & Remuneration Committee signs off this Human Resources 

Policy and supports the implementation of the policy.  

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Haringey’s Borough Plan Priorities make a clear public commitment to ensuring a 

safe borough with stronger communities and partnerships as well as enabling all 

adults and children to be healthy and achieve their potential. As part of achieving 

these Corporate Priorities, the Council is tak
[...]
 

8.4.1 Not Applicable 
 
9. Use of Appendices 
 
9.1  Domestic Violence & VAWG HR Policy  
 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
10.1. Not applicable. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Domestic Violence and Abuse and 

Violence Against Women and Girls 

Policy  

 

2019 
  

Page 5



Document Control 

 

Version History 8 

Summary of Change Incorporating changes agreed  

Contact (job title) Dr Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health 

Implementation date 1st January 2020 

Review Date 1st January 2021 

EqIA Date N/A 

Decision making body & 

date of approval 

Approved by the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

(23.07.18 and 16.12.19) 

Classification Public  

  

Page 6



Contents 
 

1. Introduction ...................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Scope ................................................................................................................................ 4 

3. Purpose ............................................................................................................................. 4 

4. Definitions ........................................................................................................................ 5 

5. Impact of Violence and Abuse............................................................................................ 6 

6. General Principles ............................................................................................................. 6 

7. Roles and Responsibilities ................................................................................................. 9 

8. Links to other HR Policies/Procedure and Guidance ......................................................... 11 

9. Further Reading ............................................................................................................... 12 

 

  

Page 7



1. Introducti
[...]
available for employees which includes: 

 

 The availability of Occupational Health and/or Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) who can 

offer emotional support to help those employed by the Council to find a good work/life balance, 

help with financial or debt planning, or can offer counselling to help with periods of stress. 

 Supporting the staff member to change their bank details if the employee has disclosed that their 

partner/ex-partner or family members have access to their finances or is exerting economic 

pressure upon them. 

 Ability to request leave within the provisions of the Special Leave Policy (for those employed by 

the Council) to arrange appointments (with specialist support services, solicitors, schools etc.) 

during the normal working day. These requests should be treated sympathetically. The Special 

Leave Policy can be used by Managers to grant up to 10 days of special leave for staff living with 

abuse.  

 Managers should also explore other measures supportively, such as temporary negotiated hours, 

where requested by employees experiencing domestic abuse. 

 Managers should seek HR advice for those who are not Council employees (agency workers and 

contractors). 

 

6.5  Where a member of staff is a perpetrator of abuse 

The Council recognises that there may be staff, who are (alleged) perpetrators of abuse. 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/29/contents
http://intranet/service-areas/public-health/health-safety-and-well-being/what-occupational-health
http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf


The Council may report the conduct of any employee, contractor or agency worker who is found to be 

a perpetrator of abuse to the Police, with the victims permission ONLY. Employeesare subject to the 

Council’s disciplinary procedures    

All staff (including employees, temporary staff, agency workers, consultants, contract workers and 

anyone supplying a service) must adhere to the Code of Conduct. This includes all employees working 

on the Council’s behalf, including Homes for Haringey, AMEY and others.  All employees should be 

made aware that perpetrating any form of violence and abuse is a serious matter that could lead to 

criminal convictions. 

Any allegation that an employee may be committing abuse, or has committed abuse, or is assisting a 

colleague to commit abuse, will be investigated as a case of potential gross misconduct under the 

council’s disciplinary procedures.  

Violence and abuse outside work (whether or not it leads to a criminal conviction) can also lead to 

disciplinary action against an employee because of its employment implications. This is because such 

conduct undermines the confidence the Council (as employer) has in the employee and may also bring 

the Council into disrepute. There will be an investigation of the facts as far as possible, a view taken, 

and consideration given as to whether the conduct is sufficiently serious to warrant instituting the 

disciplinary procedures for those employed by the Council.  

Conduct outside of work may lead to disciplinary action being taken against a member of staff; as such 

conduct may undermine the confidence and trust the organisation has in them. However, the Council 

recognises that it has a role in encouraging and supporting perpetrators to address violent and abusive 

behaviour of all kinds. There may be the option of the perpetrator be willing to recognise, take 

responsibility and address  their behaviour and go onto a ‘Perpetrator Programme’ if available. 

In addition, such conduct will make certain job duties inappropriate and justify dismissal or 

redeployment. It will not be appropriate for a perpetrator of domestic abuse to be providing services 

to vulnerable adults and / or children. 

Disciplinary action could result in the employee being dismissed or a change of duties or a transfer 

may need to be considered in such circumstances. 
[...]
e Policy and Flexible Working policy. 

Page 15

http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf
http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/performance/disciplinary
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/performance/disciplinary
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/sickness-absence
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/grievances-and-mediation
http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/leave-and-flexible-working/flexi-leave-and-toil


 

9. Further Reading 
 

DH and Safe Lives (undated) Responding to Colleagues experiencing domestic abuse: Practical 

guidance for line managers, human resources and employee assistance programmes, London: 

Department of Health. 

Sharp, N., King, L. And Blacklock, N. (2010) Domestic Violence Resource Manual for Employers, London: 

Refuge and Respect 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 24  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26 November 2019  
 
Item number:  
 
Title:  Implementing Trans Equality Policy  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 Policies are not statutes or straightjackets for the reaching of judgments. 
Rather, the purpose of policy is to enable employers to exercise discretion fairly 
and lawfully and to provide employees with a degree of certainty as to how that 
discretion will be exercised. 

1.2 As part of the council’s ongoing commitment to equality and diversity, it is 
recommended that we adopt a Trans Equality policy. Members are asked to 
consider the Trans Equality Policy (attached as Appendix 1) and Practice Notes 
(attached as Appe
[...]
.. 10 

10. Pensions ........................................................................................................ 10 

11. Links to Other Policies ................................................................................. 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 

We believe that everyone who works for, or with, the council has the right to be treated 

with dignity, courtesy and respect at all times. The council aims to act in a sensitive 

Page 22



 

Page 7 of 24  

and supportive way by having helpful policies and practices in place to support trans 

and non-binary staff. 

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires public bodies and others carrying out public 

functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, to advance 

equality of opportunities and foster good relations.  

We are working to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it; and 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not. 

 

The Trans Equality Policy sets out our commitment, intent and principles for trans 

equality within the council. This policy sets out the rights of trans staff, these include 

but are not limited to: 

 Changing of personal data 

 Taking time off for medical appointments 

 Applying for redeployment and other reasonable adjustments 

 Using toilets and changing facilities that align with their gender identity 

 

2. Terminology 

Trans is an umbrella term to describe people whose gender is not the same as, or 

does not sit comfortably with, the sex they were assigned at birth.  

Trans people may describe themselves using one or more of a wide variety of terms, 

including (but not limited to) transgender, transsexual, gender-queer (GQ), gender-

fluid, non-binary, gender-vari
[...]
s of 
gender may not, however, identify as trans. 

 
Gender identity 
A person’s innate sense of their own gender, whether male, female or something else 
(see non-binary below), which may or may not correspond to the sex assigned at birth. 

 
Gender reassignment 

Page 35

https://www.stonewall.org.uk/help-advice/glossary-terms


 

Page 20 of 24  

Another way of describing a person’s transition. To undergo gender reassignment 
usually means to undergo some sort of medical intervention, but it can also mean 
changing names, pronouns, dressing differently and living in their self-identified 
gender. 
Gender reassignment is a characteristic that is protected by the Equality Act 2010, and 
it is further interpreted in the Equality Act 2010 approved code of practice. It is a term 
of much contention and is one that Stonewall's Trans Advisory Group feels should be 
reviewed. 

 
Gender Recognition Certificate (GRC) 
This enables trans people to be legally recognised in their affirmed gender and to be 
issued with a new birth certificate. Not all trans people will apply for a GRC and you 
currently have to be over 18 to apply. 
You do not need a GRC to change your gender markers at work or to legally change 
your gender on other documents such as your passport. 

 
Intersex 
A term used to describe a person who may have the biological attributes of both sexes 
or whose biological attributes do not fit with societal assumptions about what 
constitutes male or female. 
Intersex people may identify as male, female or non-binary. 
Stonewall works with intersex groups to provide its partners and stakeholders 
information and evidence about areas of disadvantage experienced by intersex people 
but does not, after discussions with members of the intersex community, include 
intersex issues as part of its current remit at this stage. 

 
LGBT 
The acronym for lesbian, gay, bi and trans. 

 
Non-binary 
An umbrella term for people whose gender identity doesn’t sit comfortably 
[...]
with TU and Network comments SB 

0.4 01/11/19 Final draft SB 

    

    

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	7 Domestic Violence & Violence Against Women and Girls HR Policy
	VAWG Policy December 2019

	8 Implementing Trans Equality Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2019, 7.00  - 
8.35 PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull and Reg Rice 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennison. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 8 on the agenda as she 
was a founding signatory of the Labour Women’s Declaration.  The Chair did not 
consider this to be a prejudicial interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
Deputation One 
 
The Trade Unions, represented by Gerard McGrath and Seán Fox, thanked the 
Committee for allowing their deputation. They referred the Committee to page 20, 9.1 
to 9.6, of the report pack which included the Trade Union comments on the Trans 
Equality Policy (the Policy).  
 
The Trade Unions welcomed the Policy in its’ current form and strongly urged the 
Committee to approve its adoption, noting it was better for the Council to have a policy 
in place rather than have nothing at all. They informed the Policy had been widely 
consulted on with both the Trade Unions and Staff. Further, the Policy was in line with 
the Trade Unions own Trans Policy.  
 
The Trade Unions recognised there was concern regarding introducing the Policy 
before relevant legislation had been updated. However, they noted the Council had 
been progressive in the past and acted ahead of law changes in certain areas. This 
included introducing, what was considered at the time, a controversial policy on 
HIV/AIDs, yet demonstrated the Council being progressive and forward thinking. 



 

 

   
The Trade Unions were concerned that individuals were getting distracted by issues 
that were not in the Policy. They emphasised that the Policy was simply to protect and 
support staff in the workplace who identified as trans or non-binary.  
 
The Trade Unions closed by requesting the Committee approve the Policy to 
demonstrate to staff that the Council supported its trans and non-binary staff 
members.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Trade Unions stated it was a legal 
entitlement that Trans people be able to have access to toilet facilities which reflected 
how they identified.  
 
Deputation Two 
 
Mary Mason and Therese O’Meara presented their deputation to the Committee.  
They raised a number of concerns with the proposed Trans Policy, mainly that the 
policy did not consider the impact on women and their rights to privacy and protection 
from abuse.  The deputees felt that the nature of some male behaviours had not been 
considered and felt concerned that women could be exposed to predators.  The policy 
needed to be developed alongside an understanding and appreciation of women’s 
rights. 
 
There were concerns that the policy would obstruct women’s rights, and experiences 
were shared of women who no longer wished to use shared spaces (shower rooms, 
toilets). 
 
In response to the answer provided by the Trade Unions in relation to legal entitlement 
of Trans people, Ms Mason advised that the Equality Act 2010 allowed for Trans 
people with a Gender Recognition Certificate to used shared spaces. 
 
The Committee were requested to ensure that any policy took into account all 
protective characteristics in the Equality Act 2010, and that officers had sought 
specialist legal advice on the policy if they had not done so already. 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 25 November 2019 and 29 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS HR POLICY  
 
Manju Lukhman, Violence Against Women and Girls Strategic Lead, introduced this 
item and took the Committee through the key points of the report, as set out at pages 
1 to 3. It was noted the policy had been approved by the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee in 2018 but had since been revised. The Committee’s approval was sought 
to approve those changes.  
 



 

 

The Committee were taken through the key changes to the strategy, which were: 

 In section 6.4 of the policy; staff who reported to be victims of domestic 
violence and abuse be granted up to 10 days of special leave to be able to 
arrange appointments. 

 In section 6.5 of the policy; on occasions there were difficulties where some 
victims did not report abuse to the police, and so a sentence was removed 
which stated that ‘you (The Council) can only take action against perpetrators 
or  employees that had been reported to the police’ and replaced with wording 
for the Council to be allowed to take action where incidents had not been 
reported to the police..  The Board agreed with this additional wording.  

 The policy also allowed for support to be provided to perpetrators who 
recognised their behaviour needed rectifying through the Perpetrator 
Programme which the Council commissioned.  

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following information was provided: 

 Some staff members might recognise themselves as perpetrators and that their 
behaviour needed rectifying. Where such staff voluntarily sought help from the 
Council, it would assist by providing them with a place in the Perpetrator 
Programme. 

 The Trade Unions had been consulted on the revised policy who had approved 
it.  The Trade Unions had requested children be added to the following 
sentence, ‘It will not be appropriate for a perpetrator of domestic abuse to be 
providing services to vulnerable adults and / or children’. That addition was 
included in the revised policy.  

 Officers informed these proposed changes came about following lengthy 
consultations with both the Staffing and Remuneration Committee and Trade 
Unions.  

 
8. IMPLEMENTING TRANS EQUALITY POLICY  

 
Daksha Desai, Acting Head of HR & OD, and Sinead Booth, HR Policy Officer, 

introduced the report as set out. 

 

The Council had made the decision to take part in Stonewall submissions since 2016, 

and the implementation of a Trans Equality Policy had developed from this.  Cabinet 

had approved an action plan in 2018, which included the creation of a policy. 

 

The Committee were advised that consultation had been carried out in the same 

manner as for all HR policies.  There had not been any specific consultation with 

women as there was no specific women’s social staff network group.  However, each 

of the four social staff network groups contained around 200 members of staff, and 

60% of the organisation was female, therefore women had been consulted in this way.  

Officers also advised that the policy would cover staff in Council buildings, and would 

not be rolled out to schools. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee and deputees: 

- Nothing in the Trans Equality Policy would change anything included in other HR 

policies.  



 

 

- Practice notes and training would be provided alongside the policy (as with other 

HR policies) and would provide information for staff on appropriate behaviour 

and how to challenge any unacceptable behaviour. 

- The policy had been consulted on since 2018, with staff networks, Trade Unions, 

and trans staff at the LGA and GLA. 

- There were no communal shower spaces in current council buildings – all 

showers were single rooms. 

- The policy covered staff working for the Council in Council buildings.  If any 

members of staff reported incidents of inappropriate behaviour then there were 

other policies and mechanisms in place to deal with them.   

 

Mary Mason asked that clarification be sought on the rights of women, and the need 

to be clear on self-identification and the legal position.  The law currently required a 

Gender Recognition Certificate to allow access to shared spaces.  The position of the 

deputation party was not that they did not wish to extend the use of these spaces to 

trans people, but that there was a grey area in terms of the rights of women to 

challenge people who wished to use the spaces and not face recrimination.  Officers 

advised that whilst this was a complex area of law and practice, the development of 

the policy had involved obtaining legal advice.  The policy was about being inclusive 

and ensuring that the wellbeing of all staff was taken into consideration in the 

workplace. 

 

The Committee discussed the resolution to approve the policy and took into account 

the deputations made by both parties.  The Committee decided to defer the approval 

of the policy to allow further discussion with the Labour Group and for officers to 

explore how women could be further consulted in the policy. 

 

RESOLVED that the approval of the Trans Equality Policy be deferred to a future 

meeting. 

 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
6 February 2020 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 12 as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 



 

 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


